January 3, 1936.

¥r. Robert L. Cousins
State Department of tdueation,
-ﬂtlantﬁ' Ga.

Dear Mr. Cousins:

I am glad to mey thet Mr, Poor came to see me the
other day bringing with him Mr. Muntcr snd the engianser
from the Columbus o £fice; slso bringing the figures on
the projeet as now laid out which indicste that the
Federal funds will furnish labor snd matorial justunder
$8,000.,00, requiring a 1ittle upder $2700.00 from the loscsl
people whom they designate as "Sponsor”. They will slso $
rcquirt that the Sponsor shell cerfify to 1hel $2,000,00
on depesit to pay for material 0 be thus pravided before
the work shall begin. <4hey slso suld they are sswured, :
if that ¥2 s 000,00 depoait io certified, of the labor ta
begin the work on February 156th and complete it by the
QM of :ma

This means thet in some way there must be the fuads to
enable ¥Mr, Poor, the Tressurer of the Locual Board, to give
them that certifiention. Mr. Smith advises me that the
Rooseonwsld Fund wery properly would prefer to use their
subpeription for egquipment. I think that loeslly there
should be more than the $2,000,00 sdditional required. The
point is as to how that momey shall be provided, Mr, Foar
and the members of the Loeal Loard are to come to see me
shortly with Mr. Hudson, the County Superlatendent. I shall
then bring up that poiamt.

Mayor Harry was in to see me the other day $o tslk sbout
this projeet snd told me for the firal time of the amount of
about $8,000,00 he understood the Federal fuads would provide;
also said Shat he had sounded out the question of bonds and -
there was oppositio..

When I explained to him that the two seres of ground now
owned was not suffieient %o properly sarry out the program
for the schwol %o -have the scholars trained in handling
chickens, pigs, ocows, cetc., he said he thought additional
lota could be bought at $50.00 each, and asked if I would
buy three I.ta and present them %o assure as pnnh as Tive sore: x”
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iy x told him, "Yos*, thet I would de Shai from my mmxpuan.

: a0t hesrd Parther from him but have um Mr. Poor to

and tm out the stutus of affairs in that respect nows

‘_‘d .
. - sume you know that Mr. W the echairman of the
SRR L T nl

. rry sre on the "oute”, as the Meyor
told me, 0 that th gome question asto pﬂ how these R
extra lots shall be handled.
Ieam , |
Faithfully yours,
GFE/4WD oy
s\x‘
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Jamuary 3, 1936,

Miss Gay Shepperson,
10 Porayth,
Atlaate, Ga.

My dear Miss Shepperson:

Thank you very much for your kind letter of 2ad of
January respecting the Negro School project here.

I am glad to say that on yesterday Mr. Hunter and
the engineer from your Yolumbus office ceme to see me
with ¥r. Poor snd geve me the figures which I had desired
and slso ssated that they were definitely prepared to assure
the labor to begin work on Februsry 15th and that they would
then be able to finish the School building by the end of
June, which seems to me most satisfactory.

Mr. Poor is a new member of the Local Bosrd and treasurer,
and we discussed somewhat the question of his being abls %o
have the amount of money on deposit which your Department re-
quires of the "Spodsor”. I am, therefore, toking up some
correspondence today respecting that aspect of the matter.

I am not feeling tll, but my doector s, North and South,
have insisted that my heart, over-stresined during the summer
and fall, calls for continued rest for some time to accumnlate

- the "reserve" %o back up the prompt "come-baek ". I shall,

therefore, be less vigorous than I would like to be in view
of the atrcnuouns times sheed in Georgis, particularly betwecn
now anl May.

I shell hope, however, ia a short time, to be able %o
maeke the trip over to Pine Mountain Vslley Settlement and
see Dr. Haygood and others. Mrs., Terrell, I find, is most
enthusisstic about the progress there. It would be very
pleasing if I should chsnce to hit on & day when you were
making a visit there.

I am
Faithfully yours,
GFP/ AVD S ‘ ' J Ty & 9 .( .
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WARM SPRINGS. GEORGIA

January 3, 1936.

Mr. S. L. Smith,
Julius Rosenwald Fund,
Cotton States Bldg.,
Nashville, Tenn.

My dear Mr. Smith:

On New Year's Day, Mr. Poor, the member of the Loecal
Seéhool Board who suceeeded Mr. Killian at the last election
and is now the treasurer, called to see me, bringing with him
Mr. Hunter and the engineer from the Federal offiece at Columbus
with the memoranda concerning the project for whiech I had
written to Miss Shepperson, as I think you noted by copy of
my letter to her. I enclose to you copy of my answer to her
reply received yesterday.

Mr. Hunter told me that they were now clear that by,
February 15th they would have the labor free and could cer-
teinly begin work on the School for Negroes snd finish 1% by
the end of June. He said the one requisite now was that the
"Sponsor™, as they ecall the loecsl ageney, which is to supply
the balasnce of the money for materisl, must have on deposit
before the date of beginning at least $2,000.00 of the some-
thing less than $2, 700.00 ecalled for. The remainder, a little
under $8,000,00, is to be provided in labor and material by
the Federal ageney, 2s shown by the project figures in some
detail, which he showed me.

The engineer, as well as Mr. Hunter, was very sympathetic
in their interest; and I confess to being very much cheered by
the present knowledge of the situstion. '

Mr. Poor said that Mr., Killian had $168.00, contributed by
the negroes themselves, you may recall, and that was all thet
he knew of outside of the Federal Goverament, definitely,
excepting the $2500.00 which all spoke of to come from the
Rosenwald Pund. I said to them that in a letter from you, you
gaid thst you would much prefer to have your coantribution go
towards equipment which was most important, but that you woul
be glad to arrange, so fer as possible, to have the State
Department receive funds to assure the early construction;
and that I would write to you.
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GEORGE FOSTER PEABODY

WARM SPRINGS, GEORGIA

s. L. s. . - L] - - - - - L] L] 1/5/36. - L] . - - - - - - No. 2'

I told them that Mayor Harry, when speaking to me, spoke
of another $500,00, which Mr. Poor did not know about. Mr.
Harry did not say to me that he understood it was my $500.00
subseription and I am wondering whether it was or not. I think
probably it was because when I said to him that I thought the
two aeres owned by the Sechool Board was not a sufficient quantity
of land for the building as planned, he seemed to agree and in
response to my saying that the land would be inereased in priece,
after the work had begun on the building, he said he thought
extra lots could be purchased at $50.00 a lot and wanted to know
if I would not buy three lots and present them to the School
Board if he could get the option. I said that I would. I have
not yet heard from him but have asked Mr, Poor to see him at
once and follow up that matter of the additional land, which
I think of first importance. I wish it might be the ten acres
spoken of by Dr. Kitchens and, I think, Mr. Dixon also. If
eight acres additicnal could be gotten for $400,00, I am inclined
to think that that would be the best use of a part of my sub-
seription., I should like to know what you think.

I think alse it would be well if the Rosenwald Fund were
willing to send enough money to the State Department during
this month to enable them to assure Mr, Poor that he was war-
ranted in saying that he had on eall the $2,000,00 required by
the Federal ageney as promptly available.

I think their idea is to have this, the first materiel,
purchased, and it would seem of vitael importance to so clinch
the matter and assure the nearly $8,000,00 from the Federal
funds.

I have had in mind throughout, as you will reesgll, to write
the various Lrustees of the Foundation, asking them to join me
in subseribing towards this fund. But for some reasons, I am
ineclined to think that we might get more free and possibly larger
subgeriptions from them for the equipment with definite figures as
to what the equipment should be. How much will the necessary
equipment for such a building cost? I should like your thought
about this and wonder whether it would not be convenient for you
to come here shortly and have & conference with Mr, Poor and the
Local Board. Mr. Poor expeects to bring Mr. Hudson, the County
Superintendent, with the other members of the Local Board to see
me shortly for a conferensce. If I learn the date in advance, I
may wire you of that date, although I think possibly it would be
Just as well for you to see them after I have found out the lay
of the land. | )
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It seems that Mr. Nunn, the chairman of the Loecal Board,
and Mayor Harry are gquite on the "outsg™, and there is some
question whether the extra lots suggested by Mr. Harry as
being secured with money from me will csuse any mix-up from
that point of view.

I confess to being quite outraged myself to think that
the local government of Warm Springs is not to contribute
to this building a round sum. The President, you will recall,
thought they should bond themselves for $5,000,00. I thought
$4,000.00. I faney, as these figures are now known, that the
question of bonding is eliminated. Mayor Harry told me that
he had sounded out the people and they were sgainst it.

I shall tell the Loeal Board that I think, if I try to
secure funds from the Foundation ‘rustees and rriends, that they
should get local subseriptions from the whites as well as negroes,
and perhaps we ought to pull together on that so far as possible.

I am

Faithfully yours,

GFP/AWD
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5\\,&\& Miss Dorothy A. Flvidge
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Cotton States/Building

Nashville, Tennessee \‘ i, 12
S. L. Smith ' SR
Director for Southern Office e e i .'| \
Fred McCuistion | \ | S

Associate Director o IS

\
January.13; 1936

Dear Migs Elvidge: It seems now thet matters are cleared

up to \go shesd with the building of
the(ﬁgzp Springs Negro Sch::éf I have just had reports from
Mr. Gedrge Foster Peabody from the State Department of
Education saying that the local WPA Administrator will begin
work in February, but that it is necessery for them to have
all the money on deposit before the project can begin. I am,
therefore, suggesting that you isgsue check to the Georgia
State Department of Education for $2,500, to pay not more
than one-fourth the total cost of the Warm 3prings Negro
School including equipment. When you issue the check send
it to me and I will transmit it to the State Superintendent
with a statement of how it shasll be spent in keeping with a
tentative agreement we had with the officials in Warm Springs
in December. My hope is thet the government offiecials will
consider the money on deposit in the State Department of
Education as meeting the reguirements for beginning the work.
The State Superintendent would then issue the checks on
requisition from Mr. Cousins, based on semi-monthly official
reported cost as the work nrogresses.

Wie have sn sgreement to allow the State
Department to hold back = sufficient amount of this money to
insure the proper equipment when the building is completed.
Mr. Peabody agrees to gzive §500.00, which would probebly gzo
toward eguipment, end he feels thet the President and the
trustees of the Warm Springs Foundation will supplement this
with an ecusl amount or more.

As the PWA off'icisls in that county seem
to have more demands then workers, the dete for beginning specific
projects must be set up sometime in advence. If we can get the
money on deposit within the next few days, lir. Peabody states
that they will set this project to begin on February 1l5th and
keep the crew working until it is completed.

bincerelv vours,

8 SLSmnt

4901 Ellis Avenue
Chicago, Illinois
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GEORGE FOSTER PEABODY 9
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Mr. S. L, Smith,
Julius Roseawald Fund,
Cotton States Bldg.,
Nashville, Tean.

Dear Mr. Smith:

Thank you for your good letter of the 12th inst. snd
for your promptly making requisition to caver the subserip-
tion so as to meke sure that there will be no failure to
begin work on the 15th of February. I am hoping to find
some way to bring pressure on the local people to provide
at least $2,000.00 and therefore I shall not advise them
of your prompt response at present. I think Mr. Cousins
is away for a time so I shall venture to write to the De-
partment to pleesse ndt send any advice of this authorization
from you to make the payments.

Thaak you, I am gaining in strength and consequently
find myself tempted to over-do every two or three days,
but 1f you are coming by this way, let me know and drop
in.

I am just in receipt of the folder as to Farm Tenancy
which I hope will prove helpful to briang the necessary
pressure upon our friend, Mr., Jones of the House, to fall
in with a suitable bill to deal with the subject.

I am sure you are rejoicing with me that Columbus
voted the bond issue for the new Industrial High School,
and they have let the contract, but appareatly will be
short about $50,000.00 of completing the structwe as
planned: The suditorium at one end and gymnasium st the
other, seemiagly, will have to be omitted from the first
construction. From many points of view, I thiank this
Industrisl and Vocational School is of first importance
to the South, and when you come I would like to talk a
bit of it with you.

I am

Faithfully gouray , .

A 4
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FORM 122

Julius Rosenwald Fund

4901 Ellis Avenue P nlSetorn
CHICAGO “ i
To Payment Voucher No. 2758
Georgla State Department of Education i[hne January 18, 1956
¢/o ¥r, 8. L. Smith ‘

502 Cotton States Bullding

Nashville, Tennessee

Peyment in full of offer to pay not to exceed $2,500. for building and
equipping a public scheol for Regroes at Warm Srrings,

Georgis, iproviding & minimum of £7,500. ia reised from

other SOUPCES =~ = =~ = = = = = = = = = = « - = = = = = = ~$2,500,00
Cke #14782
Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit
Negro School at Warm Springs, Georgia %415 $2,500,00
qaqﬁﬁ - : s
NS /N )
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Prepared by Checked by Posted by . l'I-;l'lJ ’
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CROSS REFERENCE RECORD

FIRM NAME or SUBJECT__ NEGRO RURAL SCHOOLS (WARM SPRINGS SCHOOFLE No.

pate 1/16/36 REMARKS N

Letter to SIS from DFE enclosing check for the Negro

School at Warm Springs

SEE ROSENWALD JULIUS FUND (SMITH S L)  fie no.

DATE

SIGNED

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF THIS SHEET, AND IN
PROPER DATE ORDER.

THE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOULD BE FILED UND-

ER NAME OR SUBJECT LISTED UNDER ''SEE"’
YAWMAN axo FRBE MFG.(0.

ROCHESTER, N.Y.
FORM NO. 099CR



Janusry 12, 1836

Dear ir. Peabody: In my longhend letter to you wriitten Sunday
' morning I did not snswer one or two gueatioans
réised in your letter of Jenusry 3.

It does seem desirable to have some additional
land 4f they cen secure it before the building is asterteds I it cea
be purchased st around §50,00 sn vere I think that they should not
hesitete to gel from two Lo five scres mores In keeping with psst
experdences in helping to build five thoussnd schools iz the South,
it would seem %o De a very good plen o allow tioe money contributed
by the Hegroes to go into additional landy or speclal typea of eguipe
ment wolch would be helpful to them in their community development -
thet 1z 1f there 1s enough dvellable woney fros ofher scurces end the
government to completé the bullii.ge

In = conversstion with Mr. Cousins yesterdey over
long distamce he stated that they heve carefully estimated the eost of
equipment to be around §l,200. I nole Shat you are contributing £500,00,
If the President and other wembers of the Foundation would sgree to -
contribute auificient money Lo purchsse the equipment, then our uoney
could be used towerd the cost of completédghthe building, purchesing
meterisl, ete., on the basis of one-fourth the cost not to exceed $2,500
by the Pund.

. It 1= interesting to note thet you now have matters
pmct.icaj.ly srrenged to begin the building on Februsry 15. The money to
be contributed by the Fund nill Iikely be plsced in the hands of -the
Jtate Superintendent to be checked out by him on progress reports of cost
and subnitted zt regulsr intervals by the loeal achool bosrd snd go\rernunt
agenciese

Whenever you zad idr. Cousins think 1t necessary I
cen run down Lo warm Springs, provided I know & little in advanece of ay
going.

or o

Swatmt

lir. George Foster Peabody
farm Springs, Georgla




Jenuary 18, 10%8 -

Dear #re Collinss You will find ettached Jullus Rorenweld
Pund Check Hoe. 14782, to the order of

the {tote Depsrtment of Flucstlon for £2,500, % pay
the & full obligzetion towsNl the bullding snd éculpment
of the Springs Begro fchoollor a husls of one=fourth the
total coN\p up to the §2,500 by Funde To cqualify fully for
thie wou will note that 15 necexssry for them o

rolse & ainimun of £7,500 from sil other sources in msterisl,
labor, e%c.

Fhen Ur. Cousing and I sere in Tsra Iprings
in December, 1% wus renerslly sgraed thet 91,000 of our obligstion
should be held by your deprrtment to lnsure astisfzotory esul ment
of the building unless in the meentime they receivs zifis from
outside donors necessery to euin the bulliing in s setiafactory
mner, which we aatdante will be from §1,000 to §1,200.

It vﬁn farther egreed Luat progrens veports
would bo flled with Hre Couslne st regulsr intervals by the local
anthoritics showing the total cost of lotor, mrterisls, ete, snd

that he would draw rejulzition on wou un to but not to execed one=

fourth the reported total cost ench tize, We would sant your
denertaent to send conles of these progress reports indiesting
the amotnt paid cut by you from this fund fron line to time,

It prodebly would not be beat to sske arnounte=
ment o the locul byard thet you hwve this soney on head until such

tine ng ¥r, Counsins thinks best, s he =nd Ere Feshody sant the

local school muthoritian to provide as auck es poseldle in susl!fye
ing for this WPA project. However, Lf tiis method of neyment i not

entirely satlafectory to meet the reculrementa of WPA officinls on
" this project, plerse notify me in order *het such nocessary cdjuste
senta oy be msde. It iz our under:teniing thet the povernment
officiels recuire, nt Lenst, $2,700 on domsit. from other ssurces

before the work is.hagun.uwi it L= onrhont tb:t. ti-in mmwd&ﬂ%

in your deprsrtment will be cons ae 2
for ﬂ&umflﬂo J

“‘al

Br. ls le Collins

atlsatigOeorgis 1) p | V__gﬂs
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WARM SPRINGS, GEORGIA
January 18, 1936. i

Mr, S, L. Smith,
Julius Roseawald Fund,
Nashville, Tean.

Dear Mr. Smith:

Thank you for your good letter of 16th. I think your
suggestions admirable.

I will take up with some of the cottage people tle
idea of raising the balanese of the money necded to buy the
extra acreage in addition to the money already raised by
the negroes.

I will take up with the Trustees of the Foundation "
the question of adding to the $500.00 to secure the equip-
meat. I shall hope to talk to Mr, Consians or Mr, Dixon
before long and remind them that they doubtless have omitted
the cost of chickens, pigs and cows for the ferm work, which
¥r, Dixon emphasized as most desirasble, I must look w, in
the meanwhile, 8 copy of Mr., Mollette's survey made two years
ago as I think Mr. Poor has never seen that snd it should
be utilized in trying fo raise more money.

I am still waiting for the Local Bosrd to call onme as
Mr, Poor said they would shortly. I sent word yesterday to |
Mr. Nuan thst I thought time was passing.

I find in talking with Mayor Harry thst there were no
local funds eslled for by the Federal Ageant in connectbn with
the building of the Community House here. He said they
scheduled meterials at certain cost to them and they Hund
that they could get them loeally - stone, lumber, etc.- for
I think less than half of what the Federsl Schedule had been.

When I shall see Mr, Cousias, I will discuss the guestion
of telegraphing you to come down if there shall be need.

Thank you very much for your contimaing iaterest, and

atteation.
I am
Feithfully yours,
L = # _."’/'; .I/-—-'<_‘~:.-_] | ¥ o

\'; 1

A

UN IV ERSITY

é



State
Bepartment of Eduration
Atlants, Georpia

Jamary 23, 1936

M. D. COLLINS
STATE SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS

Mr. S. L. Smith
Cotton States Building
Nashville, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Smith:

The check from the Rosenwald Fund for $2,500
for the Warm Sprinsce project has been received and de-
posited.

I am sending you copy of a letter which I am
sending to Mr., Peabody, Mr, Nuin, Chairman of the Board
of Education, and Mr. Gash, District WPA Director. I
will keer you advised of any new developments in the
project.

Very cordially yours,

P /R
/?Z£A ' {( -5uﬂ5¢““°_

Robert L. Cousins,
Asst. Supervisor Negro Rducation

RIC*m




January 23, 1936

Mr. George Foster Peabody
Warm Springs, Georgia

Dear Mr, Peabody ¢

This is to notify you that we now have on de=
posit a check for $2,500,00 from the Rosenwald Fund to pay
the Fund's oblization toward the building and equipment
of the Warm Springs Negro school on a basis of one=fourth
the total cost up to the $2,500,00 by the Pund. Requisi-
tions can be drawn against this fund as the work prozresses,
For instance, we will issue a check for $250,00 to the Warm
Springs Board of Education when we zet an itemized stote-
ment from them indicating that work totalling $1,000,00
has been done,

With this fund available and with federal =2id
available I see no reason why the project should not go
forward if the local Board will do its part,

¥r. Dixon or I will get to Warm Springs as early
in February as possible.

Very cordially yours,

Robert L, cﬂ.m.
Asst. Supervisor Negro Educstion

RIC*m

Copy: Mr, S. L. Smith
Sou. Director Rosenwald Fund
Faghville, Tennessee

Chairman Wunn
Warm Springs, Georgia

¥Mr, .Q. Gash
WPA District Director
Columbus, Ceorgia



January 31, 1936

Desr Kre Cousinsy Thls will acknowledze with thanks

your letter ol the 23rd, and a
co y of your letier ol the vame dabe to ¥ra Peaboay
calllng attention to the fact that our check of §2,500
is now on deposii im your state, and giving coaditions
on which it is to e pald oute

Wihile you did not call atiention
to this, I think it 1 generally understood that they
are to hold back at lesst §1,000 of our money to insure
equipsent unle=s the money is provided for thia nuFpose
from other donorse

Please let me know how things are
coming ons Do you feel that everything is set to begim
sork on February 15 as indiested in Mre Pesbody®a letters
#henever you think il nece-ssry I esn dro> dom to

Tars Sorings with you, but will have to reunin in Nashwille

all of the second week In February becsuse of one or two
important conferences, snd the fact thut Mr, Fabree is

coming to Kashville about the mididle of thet weeke If T
could get hlm to go on to Georgia the latter part of the

waek, I could go down on the 1l4th or 15th, or if he returas

to Chlcago by that time it aight be that I could join you
Lthe latler part of the second weeks

Do you plan to aitend the meeting of
the Department of Superintendence in 3t. Louls the wesknof

February 23, If so we will have o portunity to talk over
matiera there. : sl

Sincercly yours,
Shiimt

lirs Robert L. Cousins

State Department of Edueztion = | ~ ’ ( 53
Atlsnta, Georgla i ‘
& f}%—{ﬂ : s ’) 1
IS N
1 _fl- 1 L=




January £5, 1936.

dr, Robert L. Cousins,

Agst. Supervisor legro “ducation,
State Capitol,

Atlanta, Georgia.

My dear Sir:

We, the Board of Trustees of this district held a con-
ference with Mr, Peabody Just a few days ago and thrashed
out several matters about which there seems to have been

some misunderstanding. However, we are now all of one
accord.

W#e have also arranged to supply $750.00 for beginning
work at once or as soon as practicable,

We are doing our utmost to secure more acrecage and I
believe tiat we will have this matter settled in = few days.
We are doing all in our power to have everything ready teo
go when the word is given.

We have a conference with the WPA engineers for the
early part of next week and feel sure everything will be ar-
ranged at that time. ;

We are very glad to know that funds from the hosenwald
Fund will be available as our bullding progresses.

We shall endeavor to keep in touch +ith you ani keep
you advised as to our progress.

We shall be glad to have both you and Mr. “ixon come
down any time you can arrange to do so.

Very truly yours,

We I. NUNN, Chairman
Board of Irustees, Warm épringa Pistrict School.




- January 25, 1936.

lMr. BRobert L. Cousins,

State Pepartment of &ducation,
Btate Capitol,

Atlanta, Georgia.

Dear Mr. Cousins:

Many thanks to you for your kindly advising
me of your having the {2,500.00 on deposit. I note
that copies of your letter have gone to Chairman Nunn,
Mr. Uash and 4r. Smith.

I have written to the President respecting lir.
Nunn's vigorous effort to secure more land and my hope
that the cottage people here may add to what the Negroes
have and will raise, so as to pay for the land if it
can be secured. I feel most anxious to have the ten
acres, which will give the leeway for cows, pigs and chick-
ens, which Mr. Dixon and I talked of. Mr. Nunn and MNir.

Poor are quite in sympathy and I know of no opposition
if we can secure the land.

I am hoping for the President's approval of my
endeavoring to secure enough in addition to my own $500.00
to provide $1500.00 for equipment, which will include
perhaps pigs and chickens and possibly a cow.

I am faithfully yours,

GEORGE FOSTER PEABODY.

GEP/AWD
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State
Bepartment of Eduration L %,
Atlanta, Georgia " '

M. D. COLLINS

STATE SUPERINTENDENT a
oF scHooLs o February 6, 1936.

b

J
Mr, S. L. Smith,
517 Cotton States Building,
Nashville, Tennessee.
Dear Mr. Smith:

I am enclosing herewith copies of letters 1
received recently from Mr. Nunn and Mr. Pezbody. Every-
thing indicates that the program will move on as soon
as the WPA is able to start their program which will be
about the 15th of this month.

I hope to see you in St. Louis.

Very cordially youxs, <
H é%)i%ij%ﬁ ééLAQAﬁvﬁ’

Eober Cousinsz
Asst. Supervisor Negro ®ducation.

RLC*W
Enc.



March 21, 1%06.

Mr. Horold E. Foor, :
ireasurer,

Locul Jchool Poard,

Warm Springs, Ga.

Dear Mr. Foor:

Following our conferences and correspomdence, I had the
opportunity on yesterday Lo confer with M. Dixoa of the State
Board snd slso Mr. Smith of the Rosenwnld Fund who were here.
1 told them, a8 I had you, that I wished to tura over the cash
that I had, bul wonted to be assured of the holdiag for the
specisl purposes Lor which the moaey had beea contributed.

- & ;474.3;

I have not answer from you as Lo where you deposit your
myaey, but I understend it is &% She Baak o Monchester whieh,
although not 8 Federzl everve Bsak, is, I tulak, strong es
Lo capitsl snd surplus, csrefully managed, sad owoed msinly 1
understsead by Mr. Peters, who is reliable from sll poiate of
view, I understand. I, Lher.fore, propose %0 endorse over $o
you, as Tres.urcr, the vurious checks that I have received, with
the understunding that you will deposit them in & specisl asceount 2
for the purchase of equipmeat for the Negro School Building now 2
buing erccted. '

I made personal sdvance %o you the sther day of my cheok : ﬂ
for $100.00 t5 complete the payment for the adiitionsl fiur _
seres of land $300.,00. _+

J

1 enclose herewith oheck s from:

Mre Chevaller for $25.00
Mrie Amory for 25.00
Mis: Rheberg for  5.00
Mics Pardee for 10.00
Mrs. Walte for 35.00,

R
Sl

S
This mskes $100.,00 contributed for the land ond offsets the 8100.00
whieh I advanced, I ©l=0 caclose my check for $400,00 which come

pletes the $000.00 to be deposited by you In the Speeiel Account
for equipment. '




H.E.r-.........3/21./36......-...Nooz'o

It is under %o0d that in case of sn emergeancy, and with 5
the writtea sulhorizetion from Mr, J. C. Pixon of the State =
Depsrtment of Tduestion, you mey borow from this $600.00 ¥
for much lmmediate payments 2: may boecome nesgescary on the
building nmw Jeot, advising me if you kindiy will, of the 1
amount that you may 20 borrow at say tiame, =

I 2180 cnclosze enclose checks from: '

Mre. Arthur Caspeater for $10.00 e
Mr. Heary N. Mooper for 10,00

¥on. Franklin D. Hocsevelt 100,00 2
Mr., Jeremiah Milbanl for - 100,00 =

lMrse. George Hordert Huating-

ton, Ior hercelf snd Mr. =t
Huntington, a pstient at the ~
l'duﬂdi!fomn. . *» = v . - = 100.00. s

This 7320.00, sdded to the $500,00 mskes $820.00 o be deposited
in the Speeisl “guipmeat Fuad. : ~

I sm sending a copy of this letter to Mr. Dizxon snd encloc e 3
¢opy to you of my letter to him. 'S

I am hoping for further contributias Lrom cotiagers and
Trustees slso. As they mey come in, I chell of course transfer
them to ysu to be adled to this Speclal Yquipment Accouat. It
will asc , I tiink, $1500.00 ormt less thaa $1200.00 to cover
sgricultursl ss well ao vocaticnasl msehlaery, which 1t 1is moat
dezireble to havae.

1 om it
FPaithfully youra, ¥
OFP/ AMD | =




March 21, 19%6.

Mr. J. C. Dixn

State Dapurtul‘ of Fducation,
State Capitol,

‘*tlﬂntﬂ. Ga.

Dear Mr. Dixon:

Thinking over the matter, following our Iisecussion,
I have written to Mr, Harold I‘-. Poor ms per copy herewith
and will send him the checks as stated,

I shell be glad if you will, yurself, write now %o
Mire Poor confirmiag our coafersation aad your willingness to
as:ume the requoats for advances from the $500.,00 sum, snd
kindly send copy of the letter to me at your esrly cecoavenieange.

I am hoping that you were sble to see M . Hunter and find
a way to inoresse the aumber of men oa the Job and hastea the
worke I renew my word that I shall be glad to teke up any
gneatlon. if necesnsary, with Miss Shepperson or others, if
shall be sdvised by you during the next four wecks., 1 have
to retura North in Mey amd posiibly before the end of April,

I am

PFaithfully yours,

GFP/AND

Enc.
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M. D. COLLINS
STATE SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS

State
Nepartment of Tducation
Atlanta, Beorgia

March 26, 1936

P, , i o
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Mr. BEdwin R. Embree, President 5 |
Julius Rosenwald Fund N
Naghville, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Embree:

Ve have drawn todey our first requisition pgainst
the Rosenwald Fund for the¢ Warm Springs Negro school)build-
inz and in order that you\may see how we 2re handlisg this
I am enclosing herewith a copy of the requisition and the
report of the materials and services paid for which we are
requiring to accompany it. You will note that we are try-
ing to tie the WPA official, the locz2l project supervisor,
and the proper Board of Education official into the check-
ing of this report.

If you feel for any reason we should get a differ-
ent type of report please so notify me,

Sincerely yours,

/
7;;af?c<ﬂLL7£LbTa/’
> /

2

e o 5 Dixon,
Supervisor Negro Education

JCD*m
Copy: ¥r. S. L. Smith




REQUISITION 41

Warm Springe Negro Schools Project

March 25 » 1936

Total amount expended to date as showm on attached sheet $_2,457.31

One-=fourth &) cost of expenditures to date =-—=e—cmeecca- $ 614,32

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that work to the
value of $_2,457.31 has been satisfactorily performed up to the
date listed above. We therefore requisition the Rosenwald Fund
for Brogress Payment #I for $_614.22 representing one=fourth (%)
the total expenditures up to date.

Wm, HFunter Kes. Eng.
WPA Official

H. O+ Riehle
Local Project Supervisor

Harold E. Poor
Member Board of Education

Approved:

J. C, Dixon
Supervisor Negro Education

Date: March 26, 19326

,ﬂlf \__'.-" b g
(= ANy
| il




REPORT 41

BREAX DOWN ON COST TC DATE OF WARM SPRINGS NEGRC SCHOOL

March 25 y 1936

Cost of building gite ==—--—- - $ 410,00

Itemized cost of materials purchased to date
Iumber for sills, joists, plates, bracing,

Sheeting, roof sheeting, sub flooring, bridging

Trusses - Total number of feet 56,068 ——-=—=———m—emem -—-$ _935.16
Hauling same =-—--=-=--- —————-$ 15,46
Mess. supplies by Mr. Riehle —---—- -- $ 17,43
Supplies ~-—======—mmemm- - $ _ 10.80
Trucking —=—-=-=== === e $ 140,00
BOTTRYERE, HRNIAE HEOL ~——rimmrmmm ey -§ _ 19.80
Digging Well = e e e $ __2.00
Dressing Lumber —=——----e cm e e -$ _289.16
Total cost of materialsg —-—-=w=mweamee— $1,829,81
Expended for 1abor ==———=—=—-mm—mmm——— mmmwmemee$ 550,00
Expended for tools and equipment ————=———maommmccmaee $
Expended for supervision —===———--omsocaamaa. mmmmmmemeeae8 67,50
Total expended to date —=—=-—eemommam $2,457.31
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Dear Mr, Dixon Thiz will scknowledge with thanks e

your letter of March 26 to Mre ' )

!.'lhreo telling that the first requisition against the s

Rogensald Fund for the “srm Ipriangs achool bullding L

haeg baen mede, and attaching the type of repurt on : L5
which the requisition sas dramm. Thie sceme Lo be in b

keeping vAth the sgreesent we hsd when the $2,500 check bR

wed somt to the states ¥

be built, but ss5 the time limit for Lhe WFA cet-up seems |
to be June 50, ani me the guotas are being deersased monthly e
it seems dmporiznt thet the locel officiuls use every effort  *+
to sot zc much labor as possible sesignsd to this in April E

snd Ty §

smenr.nwn,m«mam‘ dardy
seams entirely willing tc allor you to select the
a men «ith vocetlonal training - it g&mmla‘mmw
toaurtapoduhaolmmumh.w

It now look. e though the school wiil 2
.

LLOsHT

¥r, J. Cs Dixon
ot te Department of Bducation
Atlsata, Georgla
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June 1z, 1928
Dear Mr. Smiths #$11l you remind Hr. Dixon

that we shall need & state-
ment of expendituree e to June 30 on the
Qm Springs, Georgls,/sciwol? Thank you.
Yory truly yours,

DEslcK
Mre S, L. Smith
Julius hosenwald Fund
Cotton Stetes Duilding
Baghville, Tennessee
At | VY
< fﬁ';(’-;_-%l
il
Tay]
U N |V E
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Julius Rosen(r/ald Fu

Southern
Cotton States| Bl..llldl\\ \ \ b

Nashville, Tennessee |
S. L. Smith | |
Director for Southern Office |

| Pyt

30

June 15, 1936

Dear Miss Elvidge: Mr. J. C. Dixon wrote me on

June 10th, that he would file
with us a complete report of payments on the Warm
Springs project jbefore June 30th. He states that the
work is progressing very satisfactorily. They were
supposed to complete the building by June 30, but
because of the scarcity of relief labor, the completion
may be delayed until in July. I am expecting to visit
Warm Springs with the state department officials the
last week of June in order to make a complete check-up
of conditions.

Sincerely yours,

ey W us it 5

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge
Julius Rosenwald Fund
4901 FEllis Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

- : B A @ " ¢ ;;
JUN f{ﬁ%- 11 B
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Prof. Norman P, Wilson, Principal
Yoreland Colored School
¥oreland, Georgia

Dear Prof. Wilsoms

lmNhanmuhg.mxpdlﬁtn&Uofmimm-
at the Yarm Springs colored school, individual eelected should firet
of all be & person who is morally straight and who could set & sood ax-
smple of christian living in the commmnity. Witheut this charscteristic
it 1s impossible to succeed at Warm Springs or any where else, The
princinal should be willine to devete himself to the task withoui any ree-
ervation. The school plant will be one of the best of any rural sechosl
in the state. In the course of Stime thers will be a vooational shop and
a teachers hime. For the next year voeational work will be carried om in
a regular class room but equipment will be provided far wood work, iren
work, and eanning which can be done in the community, The person selecte
od to de principal at ¥are Sprincs must be able to meet visitors who will
come S0 the Wars Springs Foundation from all parts of the world, The
President of the United States in interested in this school and will wieit
it at intervals. The principal and his staff ghould be able to train the
students in music so that concerts can be piven at the Warm Sprinzs Peunda~
tion. To sum i% wp, there is a big Job to he done and mo one should ape
ply with the idea that he can get by with a mediocrs jJob and held the po~
sition for any length of time., The salary will be small compared with the
asount of work expected from the man, The compensabion will be $72,50
per wonth for twelve months,

After thinking thiz matter over very carefully if you think you
ean measure up to what is expected of the principal in this position then
vou should go this week %o contact Superintendent C. A. Nulson, Greenville,
Georgia, who will be responsible for the contract, and ¥r, Hareld B. Poor,
mnember of the Board of Pducation at Warm Springs, who ic the lecal contact
wan, It will be up to you to make a pool sppearance for these two sen=
tlemsn in order to be appointed. The appointment will be effective July
first. There will be plenty of work to 4o during July and Ausust - contacte
ing the commmnity, carrying on projects in camning, and beautiffcation of
school grounds,

Please let me hear from you in ressrd to the adove mentionsd mate
t“c B — |

Cordially yours,

Nt B, Shnaing, © o ot
Asst. Suservisor Negro Bausation
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517 Cotton States Building, ./ ; ——t
Nashville, Tennessee.

Dear Mr. ®mith:

Two requisitions have been drawn against the $2,500.00
from the 'osenwald Fund for the Warm Springs Negro School. o<t
The first progress payment was made on March 25th, $614.32. g,Sﬂg
The second progress payment was made on June 17th for §792.68.
This makes a total of $1,407.00 paid on the basis of a total
expenditure on the project of $5,628.05.

Mr. Poor, Secretary-Treasurer of the Warm Springs Board
of Edueation has on deposit in the bank at Manchester approxi-
mately 1,100.00 which has been turned over to him by Mr.
Peabody for equipment. I believe that we will be able to
equip the building with the exception of the auditorium with
this amount. Of course, we would like to use some of the
$1,093.00 from the Rosenwald Fund for equipment but you can
understand that it is absolutely necessary that the building
be paid for with no debts outstanding before we can force the
Warm Springs Board to purchase eguipment above that amount
which Mr. Peabody has raised.

In order to get the best prices possible on the minimum
equipment needed I have drawn up some specifications for such
equipment and have asked several equipment companies to mail
sealed bids to Mr. Poor. After these bids are opened it can be
determined just how much equipment can be purchased and placed
in the school by September. I am sending you herewith copies
of the equipment specifications.

In order to employ a teacher of vocational agriculture as
prinecipal of the school next year we have dropped a department
from the Smith-fughes list.This principal will receive $72.50
per month for twelve months, with the local board bearing one-

ﬂﬁ%lf of the cost.
J“L » I hope you are pleased with the progress that has been
made on the building. The very best material available has gone
into this structure. The sanitary toilets are the best to be |
found in any rural school in our state., ;5&\




Page 2.
Mr., S. L. Smith

I hope we can eventually work out a program within
the next few years which will provide a teachers' home and
a vocational shop at the school.

As additional progress payments are made your office
will be notified.

Cordially yours,

ez sy 5 S
Robert L. Cousins,
Asst. Supervisor Negro Education.

RLC*W
Enc.




S. L. Smith

Director for Southern Office

< 55 N

RAlc (e‘l".:“_'
Julius Rosenwald _EEIP (»15 e

|
Southern Office l l
|

N - .
Cotton States Bu{lcll,ggr;!__ { P 4
Nashville, Tennessee

@ L

\Q‘ June 29, 1936

Dear Miss Elvidge: You will find attached a letter from

Mr. Robert L. Cousins of the Georgis
State Department of Educetion, which gives in the first
paragraph a stotement showing that they have paid out of the
Fund's allotment $1,407 to June 17, towsrd & total expenditure
of $5,628.05. This is in keeping with our agreement that the
State Department of Education not pay out of the Fund's aid
more than one-fourth the total cost of the building, as shown
by progress reports.

It was agreed at the beginning that they
would hold back at least $1,000 of our aid (preferably $1,200)
with which to purchase equipment, unless Mr. Peabody and
President Roosevelt would agree to pay this much personally
toward the purchase of equipment. They have already placed in
the bank to the credit of the Warm Springs School Board $1,100,
donated by Mr. Peabody, President Roosevelt and others.

(&w’ &%")rou will be interested in the attached

ictureg of the building which I took last week when I was in
Earm Springs. I would rate it excellent both from the stand-
point of materisl and workmanship. By July 1 they expect to
place a larger crew of government workerg on this building in
order to complete it within the next month or six weeks. When
the building is finally completed and equipped I will see that
you are furnished with a complete statement of cost.

JUL 1 1936 Sincerely yours,

SLS:MT sz ‘t

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge
Julius Rosenwald Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue
Chicago, Illinois
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Sarw Spriugs, Georyla

Pear dr, Foors
1 bave your iebvier wihich I noted with esre.

‘he muagy cuntribuled tirough me was for the equipment of
tie school and was hoped Lo e $LEW.00. 4e I recull, it was
S e0ted el wae aopensald Fusng of JLEWGQ could all be used
for tae bulldiag &s opginally sgreed with the President. It was
L wake 1L siajler {or the Fund to o that that I should raise
tals suney o ingure the eyuigment, as lie practice .f the Fund
WaE Lo uxe sure of equipment st whe bullding might be properly
utilized, #r. oo £ beitn bes boon infursed oI my jurpese in
raising toe Fund sud of Wy peying i1t over o you in wust for
e oyulipent, tu ke extent of zLout $1100.00,

i enclose nerewits cogy of letter to “r, Cousing wuich
%ill, 1 wnink, enable y u w0 have the situslion desli with
througn the vtave Departwent, o wilch you have been indebted
tarsughout lor e sucuessiud caryying through of this enterurdi se.

i nave w say foenkly et 1 heve no grapathy with the
ides Laal Lae balance of the wmey et =ay be needed to come
piete tals Luilding, so genervusly alded b he Federal funds
will not be provided by the school district as may bo ne 4TY .
ige Fresidany of ee United cbales and the hura Syrings Founda-
tlon oave put Herm Gprings -a the nap. He wus nore thun helpful
in socuslug welr sulalvaenc of self-ro.gect by the proper
busldlay for tae ehite populaiion. There was then wn understend-
iag tauy a velldisg weouid be peovided by Lhe schocl district
for the Begroes. Iwo acres of land were jurchsssd as & beginning
for e carmylig out of that proslge, but there the maiter rested
<“avii Lhe Tresiuent again interceded on behslf .f this important
suciian of e pupulsiion. Feople du BUb realize what & ?Nak
it woulid nuke in chelr confort uad daily life 4f &l. the “egroes
should arop oub of the comsunity. They wil be in tc reslize
Bow much en incrsage in cuufort and selfrespect they will
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re woen thie Negro echool building properly equipped and

gives these human miads and - chance to expand ag
the religion % which they are devoged 8 upon them to zaXe
provigion Or in ihe parsble of the Good s, 80 finely

emphasized now by Presidest & osevelt in his Good Weighbor

urgency. Consequently, if there be need for & vote of bonds,

I think in spite of the doubt of the asyor and others, it can

be curried. The Presideat was right, in ay judg ment, in thinking

thzt §H00U.U0 war the proper amcant of bonda Lo be vobed towards
is object,

Iou did nut engwer my inguiry es to whether the &
secured Ly Nr. Counging ae %inej.pul o begin on July lst.

1 an
Faithfully yours,

George Foster Pesbody
CFPihe



Warm Springs, Ga.
July 11, 1936

Hon. George Fogter Peabody
Saratoga Springs, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Peabody:

Your letter recelved. Mr. Cousing and mysgelf worked
up the materisl and seat ocut bids for the same, which came in July 2.
He came down and after careful congideration, we selected the desks
and seats, filing cabinets, ani canning equipment. This took about
£1000.00. The Auditorium seats will have to come later. We thought
the Negpo people might have emough int erest to furnish them,

Oweing to the cogt of trangporting men in to work
on the job, we lmve nsed up all of our money. Mr. Cousinsg is holding
§$1000.00 of the Rogenwald ¥und, and is going to use it for the
equipment we selected. 4As I have not paid the Youndation for the
lumber, 1 would like to upe §1000.00 that I hold of yours. Thie will X
pay them off. As it iz, we will be sbieztezzsisezit:zaszihe short sbout ok |
21000.00 to complete the project. I do not see how we will be able to
faige it as the people Were will not do anything for the project. Ve
will get the roof on and close in the sides, but may have to stop work
on it and cloge it dowm if we do not have axy more money. I hope you
can suggest some way out, as we are unable to borrow as we get just
enough money to run our schocl.

1 have put in a great desl of time and thought of
this project, and it i3 going to be such a fine puilding, and is
needed so myich, I want to see it completed. Will be pleased to give
you any informeion perteining ¥ it that you may wigh,

Am glad to Imow that your health is better, and
may 1 be favored with one of your fine letters.
Very truly yours,

Harold E. Poor.(Signed)
P.8. Bverything we decided upon iz of the best materials.




July 18:h, 1986

Hr. cm'm
state Lepertment of hnutim
aylanta, Georgia

Desar lr, Coillim

1 encloge o you letier frow Hr, Poer with cogy of wy reply.
¥y understuncing from Sxith was that w»ish the auw far esulpment
paid over by me Lo Me. Joor, the Iressurer, and Weldsin
him, you were o be free fo pey the emtire $2500.00 tLow
cogt of mum pat if there be any tecanieal reason ﬂv you
prefer to told she $I000.00 ressining in tus Sogenwald Fund
for .he payment of the equipment un Lids w& accepted, I i will-
ing thet Hr, Poor shell, under sueh cuniiilons and explicit
instructions from you, a8 a mailer ol coavenience ¢a bookeeping
or saatever it mey be, use $A000 of tue FLIV0U shich he uuw holds

in trust, so et he may ap iy it on mWs gregsing
ugon hime

she matter !g ctherefore ieft wiith you w arrenge Lhe satter
with dr, four sc thai the payment fur ths equipment as ordered
ghall nct be at sls in doublb.

I am very sppreciative of 411l thst you have done in
belyiug this matler along, and s¢ is the rresident, as 1 feel
sarranted in gaying to you.

I am

Peitaiuily yours,

usorge ruster Jeabody
GFPiha




July 21, 1986

Dear Mr. Peabody: I am glad {0 haye your letter of & 18,
relative to the|\Warm Springs Se B
elosing copies of Mre Poorts letter toNggu yoursnswey, and

& copy of your letter to Mr, Cousins. ter receiving these
letters I telked with Wr. Cousins over long distance and learned
that he 1is planning to have them use the money which you deposited
with the local trustees for the purchase of equipment, leaving
availeble practically a2ll of the Fund's sppropristion teo apply
toward the completion of the building, to be psid out, &s agreed
et the beginning, §1.,00 for §4.00 on progress reports issued by
the WPA and lecal board, Of course the equipment money will be
counted as 2 part of the locsl momey on which our Fund will mateh
ﬂ.m for M.GD. 3

. I am attaching picturcs of the building
wih ch I took on June 25, Excellent materizl is being used in
the building, end the character of construction is very goode
Mr. Cousins tells me that there is not a doubt about its being
eonpleted and resdy for use by the opening of the school term
in the falls I will be in Atlantz next week and will probably
go to Werm Springs agein with Mre Cousinse

I have recad with a gresat desl of interest
the reprint of your letter on Bducation in the South, and the
editoriel of George Fort Milton, which you attacheds These 2
ought to have very wide publieity because they will help conditioms,
particularly in the South.

I hope you will ebey the orders of your
physician until you have entirely recovered, and I am looking
forward with & great deal of pleasure to sceing you when you
return to Werm Springs next falle At some convenient time when
you and the President are both in Warm Springs we shall dedicate

The death of Jo Byrms was & great shock to
all of us and & greal loss to the President and the Natione I saw
the President while here, but he did not have hiamal_hrMT suiles
L ( N [ }/

SLSsuT

i

¥r. George Foster Pesabody e

Savatacae Sarninca W, V_ E - ‘



v July 25, 1936.

Mr, Harold E. Poor, Secretary
Board of Education,
Warm Springs, Georgia.

Dear Mr. Poor:

In handling the Rosenwald Fund appropriation for the
Warm Springs Colored School it will be necessary of course
to conform to the regulations set forth in the grant,
quote herewith from & letter from Mr, &, L., Smith, Southern
Director, Juluis Nosenwald Fund on January 18, 1936 written
to Superintendent M. D. Collins:

"You will find attached Julius Fosenwald Fund check No.
14782 to the order of the Georgis Btate Department of Educa-
tion for $2,500 to pay the thg s full obligation toward the
build and equipment of the Warm Springs Negro School on a
basis of one-fourth the total cost to the §2,500 by the Fund,

To qualify fully for this amount you will note that it is neces-
sary for them to raise a minimum of §7,500 from all otuer
sources in material, labor, etc." '

You will note that the grant was for equipment as well as
the building. If you will place an order for the eguipment
and send me invoices showing the total amount expended for this
equipment we can then reilmburse you for one-fourth of this
amount. In other words if you §° alhedd and order eguipment
to the extent of §1 we can issue you a check against the
Rosampald Fund which we are now holding for §250.,00 which
should be helpful in paying for some of the material you have
purchased, I see no other way that we can handle this matter
under the terms of the grant. ©8uch an arrangement will make
it possible for you to get some additional money at once on
the basis of equipment purchased and also on the basis of ad-
ditional work done. ;

I am today writing the equipment companies to see if they
care to revise their prices. If you hear from them by Thursday
or Friday you might call me collect here at Main 5496 and g i
can discuss the situation over the telephome. It will be ;:9
weeks before I will be able to get to W 1

Cordially yunfg;'
|

"I..
== .I ../}'
| |

Copy to &o 8¢ L. Smith —;. N P ___,_/.I. ]

Fobert L si ; R - —_—
S e SONe R R Asst. m;omsmfuro Baudanrds: = 1 T Y




State g A
Department of Education mhi( iiﬁ,_,

Aflanta, Geomia
M. D. COLLINS Avgust 7, 1936
STATE SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS

Mr. S. L. Smith
Cotton States Building
Waghville, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Smith:

I'm enclosing herewith £ copy of
guisition #3 on the rm-Seimdsm.
Yezro school Project. I thought You would be
interested ipf kmowing just the financial
status of the project at the present time.

Report and

You will note that $789.11 has been
expended up to the present time for equipment.
Mr. Peabody hae turned over to Mr, Poor a lit-
tle over a thousand dollars and we plan to use
the remainder of this amount in purchasing
stoves and additional vocational equipment.

We were able to take advantaze of a 15% reduction
from regular prices on chair desls and clasgs

room chairs which represented quite a nice
saving,

Py

Sincerely yours,

it £ e

’ Robert L. Cousins,
Asst., Supervisor Negro Education

RIC*m
Enc,.
‘ jl‘ll'\ ‘
/o ACH =1
‘ ‘ J',;/,':'Jf'-
Uty y
LI '
| 2 : .



Avgust 7, 1936

¥r, Harold E. Poor, Sec'y-Treas.
Board of Education

Warm Springs, CGeorgia

Dear ¥r. Poort

. Thank you very mmch for Requisition
and Report #3 on the Warm Sprinrs Negre school
pnjm.

Enclased herewith yon will find a
check from the Rosenwald Fund for $896.64.

' This leaves an unexpended dbalance of
$196.236. I expect to be in ¥Warm Sprinss about
the first of September and will brix requisi~
tion blanks with me to clear up this total amount,

Sincerely youre,

Robert L. Comains, f
Asst, Supervisor Vesro Blueation

ey T |
e
f

l_
k
| S
L“"-\.
[T
|
I
=
¥
| S
\ |
¥




th C—Pﬂw —

Julius Rosenwald Fund e S ,.ﬂ.ilﬂi E
; ; ‘{i Wl ed e
Southern Office 'F tj,\«_fé 4 ?Qv>

Cotton States Building

Nashville, Tennessee
S. L. Smith “
Director for Southern Office

August 19, 19356

Dear Miss Elvidge: You will find attached a progress
report on the Warm Springs Negro

School Project to July 16, 1936.
Very truly yours,

! —C, .
MT 1A S A bl o .'
| | . |
Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge ]__ B }
Julius Rosenwald Fund ] | e
4901 Ellis Avenue = .
Chicago, Illinois ‘ —




= ni
DNepartment of Tducation
Atlanta, Georgia

October 26, 1936

M. D. COLLINS
STATE SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS

Mr., S. L. Smith
Cotton States Building
Nashville, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Smiths

We have made the last ment from the Rosen-
wald Fund grant to the Warm Springs gchool building and I
am enclosing a copy of uisition §#4 and Report #4.

Both of these are cumlative and show in detail costs of
materials, labor, supervision, and equipment.

If you wish any other information or report re-
garding this appropriation please notify me and I'll see
that it is sent you immediately.

Sincerely yours,
%@a&%w

JCD*m
Enco

Copy:
Mr. Harold E. Poor, Secretary
Board of Education
Warm Springzs, Georgia

Mr, Edwin R. Embree, President
The Julius Rosenwald Fand
Chicago, Ill,




L(! & Fuy'Viy 4 ‘;‘3' ;
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K October 29, 1936

Desr ¥Mr. Smith: Mr. J. C. Dizon has sent me a
copy of his letter to you dated

October 26th. Kindly forward to us & statementSof

payments made on the Warm Springs School Building.

Our auditor;is walting to examinme these reports
l"?sgore closing out this eppropriation.

3 s‘\
i Q%.\ % Very truly yours,
DoroTHY A. ELvibge

DE: Al
Mr. S. L. Smith

502 Cotton States Building,
Nashville, Tennessee
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Julius Rosenwald Fu dhjLJ # |
Southern Office I‘_—‘_'__-_
Cotton States Building o —
: Nashville, Tennessee I [ ’_u______
S. L. Smith
Director for Southern Office l = _II e '—_—‘——-——'-—__.___,_I
| | T
|
2 October 31, 1956

Deer Miss Elvidge: You will find attached the report

of expenditures of the Warm Springs
School, dated October 15, 1936, showing a total expenditure
of $11,058.44. This amply qualifies for our maximum of
$2,500, which has already been paid over by the State
Department of Education to the Werm Springs School Board.
It is my understanding that they still have a small balance
of the money paid in by President Roosevelt and Mr. Peabody
to secure further equipment when needed.

When I was in Warm Springs several
weeks ago I agreed to draw up a landscape project and send
to them with the hope that they may be able to get the WPA
workers to lancscape the grounds and probably build some
playground equipment. The layout has been sent them.

Sincerely yours,

SLS:MT

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge
Julius Rosenwald Fund

4901 Ellis Avenue Ao Fn B ?C. o
Chicago, Illinois ijw&& ' Ca—
wrt vt lAlan

L0 B 144Jf_t4-~vb{
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REQUISITION # 3
WARM SPRINGS NEGRO SCHOOL PROJECT

PO July I6 1936  Aug. 5, 1936.

Total amount expended to date as shown on attached

sheets $9. 214.54
One-fourth (}) cost of expenditures to date $2, 303.54

Less Requisition # 1 (March 25, 1936) _$6I14.32
Less Requisition # 2 (June 10, 1936) $792.68

Total certificate No 1 and No 2 $1407.00

Amount of present certificate 896 .64

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that & 9, 214.54

has been expended on the project to date. We therefore reqguisi-

tion the Losenwald Fund for progress payment # 3 to the amount

of $ 896 .64 a
WPA Official <
Do
Local Project Supervisor
g*/ 21 E (o
Member Board of £ducation
Approved
57
Jfﬁrvisor Negrd Bducation iy 7é§j”wﬁ- S
Date &by 7, /7 3¢ 1«% ,
L : / J"::::‘b !’Jl‘iil‘-,.;‘gg ,'r:;‘
. "."..
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REQUISITION NUMBER FOUR
WARM SPRINGS NEGRO SCHOOL PROJECT

October 15, 1936

Total amount expended to date as shown on attached

, sheet $11,058.44
One-fourth (2) cost of expenditure to date 2,303.64
Less Requisition #1 (March 25, 1936) $614.32
Less Requisition # 2 (June 10, 1936) 792.68
Less Requisition #3 (July 16, 1936) 896.64
Total certificates #1, #2 and #3 $2,303.64
Amount of present certificate 196.386

(The Rosenwald Fund agreed to pey one-fourth the cost of the project up
to $2,500.00. This, then, is the last payment on the Rosenwald Fund
commitment) .

We, the undersigned, do hereby certify that $11,058.44
has been expended on the project to date. We therefore requisition the
Rosenwald Fund for the fourth and final progress payment to the amount

of $196.36.

Wm, Hunter R, E,
A OFFICIAL
_H. O, Riphde

Local broject supervisor

Harold E. Poor
Member Board of Education

Approved

J. Ce Dixon
Supervisor of Negro Education




COPY
REPORT NUMBER FOUR

BREAK DOWN ON COST TO DATE OF THE
WARM SPRINGS NEGRO SCHOOL

Oct. 15, 1936

Cost of building site

Itemized cost of materials purchased to date

lt...lIl'.......I.-I...l......--I.I'.*

Digging well ¢ 10,50
Surveying and making deed ¢ 1900
Trucking $ 496,16
Supplies $ 105,20
Dressing lumber $ 555.24
Local Materials $1,843,7
Government materials $3,124.17
Insurance $___90.00
Non-relief labor $ 190.03

Total cost of materials
Expended for labor Gov.
Expended for supervison
Expended for school equipment (see attached sheet)

Total expended to date

¢ 410.00

$ 6,244.80
5,163.88
275.00
774.73

$ 11,058.44



REPORT # 3

BREAK DOWN ON COST TO DATE OF
WARM SPRINGS NEGRO SCHOOL.

—To July 169%6. Aug. 5, 1936

Cost of building site $410.00

Itemized cost of materials purchased to date
2igging WLl .. ...ccovvvcecnccses <00

Suzrveying Making Deed ........... _$I9.80
AR s 20 vcaisincnnnviosnssevnss HDBsL0
B N S DU 1 ) ¢
Dressing Lumber. . .. .............. _$555.24

.Ll$.al1‘:n;a.t.eﬂr‘j‘ ® & & B s e E e $I'843.?5

.G‘qvﬂ..:n.a.t.e.r.i.a.li........l.........' $2l776.89

® B % "R SRR E RS R E RN ES R DR E e AR
® B MBS B S AN E RSP EEE R EE SN
® & &8 A B S A RS FPEE R AP AP B S
® 5 % 8 8 0PRSS RS ESEEE P A YA
® 8 & % B RS S S A RS E RSSO

5 & 5 58 SN B8 8 " 88 B0 a8 B

Total cost of materials 35' 78353
Expended for labor gGov. LG A
Expended for supervision Local Board 175,00
Expended for school ecuipment(see attached sheet) 774,73

Total expended to date $9 2I4.54



REPORT # 3

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT ON SCHOOL EQUIPMENT PURCIIASED

m- 5, I936.

COMPANY ITEM AMOUNT
American Seating Co. 60 Steel Chair Desks $302.I8
" " " II5 Steel Clagss Room Chairs 274.13
" IO Steel Filing Cabinet 15.07

Royal Cabinet Co. 4 Teachers Desks 35400
T " " 15 Class Rogn Tables 125,00
Dixie Canning Co. Retort & Sealer 37.73

TOTAL. - " - '789 .II




EBLUISITION & 4
WARE SPEINGS NEGEOQ SCEOOL PROJECT
°¢t‘o xL 1838

mml expended to date as showm on attached o5
One~fourth (1) cost of expenditire to date $.2.303.64 1
Less Becuisition # 1 (Naven U5, 1026) $814.28 « (1

Less Hecuisition # © (Jume 10, 1926) 579,88

Less Re-uisition # 5 (July 16, 1926)  $808.84

Total coertificates # 1, # 2 and # & £2.508.84
imount of present certificate 188,38
(The Hosenwald Fund agreed to pay ome-fourth (i) the cost of

the project up to §2,500,00. This, then, is tihe last payment

on the Rosenwsld Fund coszituent)e

Ve, the undersigned, do horely certify that &m

-

has deen expended on the project to date. WHe therefore recuisie
tion the Fosnewlad Fund for the fourth and final progress payment




BEEQORT £ 4

BREAK DOBN OR COBT TO DATE OF
#ABE OPRINGS NEORC SCHOUL.

—opra— 0

Cost of building site
Itemized cost of materials purchased

et R R L S R R R e R R L T e R

Wm.co- teecsesPOeRIRDSREOE
W*mm..o...‘.....
WO (AR A A RS R S  E R R R R R R R R R R )
Wl.o....-..t..t-t.o.ta..tc:.-.

m‘mw--t---o--oncoocctoctot

C(‘QMM‘M...t.’...a.ooo..o-..
*dovernient Hagerrarg s orocorsesccess
.W‘.ll..l...40‘.'...‘.'.‘....
‘nm’.’.mtotootnno.l-..lucng

AR R L A S R R R R R R
LA R R R AN S S S R R RS R R S R Y
LA R R RS S B R RS T

LA R S A A R R R R S R R R R R

Total cost af'mabariala
Expended for laborgeyw.
Sxpended fer supervision
Expended for schoel ecuipmen!

Total expended to date

to date

o]

i

3

812417

£I190003



r%f’f
4 Hovember 5, 1926

Dear Mr. Smith: Thenk you for the Warm Springs

School requisition enclosed in
your letter of Uctober 3lst. Will you check your
files to pee whether or not you have requisitions
#1 end #2? We have a copy of requisition #1, noth-
ing for #2, end the origlnals of #3 «nd #4. I think
that these requisitions should be held permsnently
in our Chicage files.

Thanks so much for the pictures.
It is a very nice building, end when the lendsceping

is completed it ought to be most attractive.

Very truly yours,

DEsAR DorotHY A. ELVIDGE

Mr. 8. L. Smith

502 Cotton States Building, ‘ > | 2 amn

Nashville, Tennessee " 0
= ‘ iyﬂﬁi
il



Julius Rosenwald Fund: =~ S
Southern Office £ /—' 5-'_-‘ - .
Cotton States Building

Mashville, Tennessee : i K| == P
S. L. Smith |
Director for Southern Office [

| |
| November 8, 1936 —

Dear Miss Elvidge: We do not heve on file original copies of

requisitions and reports on the Warm Springs
Negro school project, referred to in your letter of November S5th.
On March 26 we received a copy of a letter from Mr. J. C. Dixon to
Mr. Embree to which was attached copy of Requisition 1. I suppose
that Mr. Embree got the original copy. On June 26 we had a letter
from Mr. Robert L. Cousins stating that they had received a report
and had made a second peyment on June 17, or a total of $1,407.00,
and that the total cost of the project to that date was $5,628.05.
We copied this letter and sent you the original. These reports
were sent from time to time by the state department of education
merely to show us that they were teking precaution to pay out our
money only on a basis of one-fourth the cost of the project in
keeping with the letter transmitting the check.

Of course our main concern is first to see
that the building is constructed according to plan, and second to
see that the $2,500 paid did not exceed one-fourth the total cost
of the completed plant. The report which we sent you on October 31,
while not an originel, was signed by Mr. William Hunter, Regional WPA
Engineer, Mr. H. O. Riehle and Mr. H. E. Poor, Secretary and Treasurer
of the Warm Springs School Board, and approved by Mr. Dixon. We sent
you the copy which came to us, but made a duplicate for our files.
On the basis of this report you can see that the state department of
. education was fully authorized to pay out the $2,500 under the original
\ & 3© agreement.,
fﬁ?&a& In order to get a final report on the same type
of blanks which we used in building 5,000 schools, I am having lr.
Dixon fill out one of our regular inspection report blanks which will
be signed in duplicate by all officials concerned, showing the various
contributing agencies and the amount paid out by the Fund. The original
copy of this will be sent you to keep for your files. He will not likely
fill this out in detail until some landscaping is done.

Sincerely yours,
SLS:MT

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge  gég!5jij_;£:i L_;)t4i-

Julius Rosenwald Fund
Chicago, Illinois
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